

BOARD OF TRUSTEES AND PRESIDENT of the COMMUNITY COLLEGE OF ALLEGHENY COUNTY

RESOLUTION TO RECOGNIZE ROBERT M. MILL

WHEREAS, Robert M. Mill served as a member of the Community College of Allegheny County Board of Trustees from 1972 through 1997, including serving as chair from 1981 to 1987; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Mill enrolled as one of the first students at CCAC in 1966, served as the first student body president and earned an associate's degree from the college in 1973, further receiving an honorary degree from the institution in 1998; and

WHEREAS, he spearheaded creation of the CCAC Alumni Association and the CCAC Educational Foundation, serving on its Board of Directors from 1979 to 2001 and as an emeritus member since 2003; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Mill was instrumental in establishing the Legends in Leadership Awards, which have collectively raised more than \$1 million for students through the CCAC Educational Foundation, and was named Lifetime Legend in 1999; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Mill, known as "Mr. CCAC," has been generous with his own support of the college and has been responsible for securing other gifts through his employer, Highmark; in connection with the college's Labor-Management Lecture Series that bears his name; and by serving on the steering committee for *Imagine & Achieve: The Campaign for the Community College of Allegheny County;*

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Trustees and President of the Community College of Allegheny County recognize Robert M. Mill's achievements and thank him for his service to CCAC, conferring upon him the title of Trustee Emeritus.

Signed on this seventh day of March in the year two thousand thirteen,

Amy Kuntz, Chair	Alex Johnson, President
CCAC Board of Trustees	Community College of Allegheny County